PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO., 2946

Awarc No. 67

Case No., 67
Parties United Transportation Union (C&T)
to and
Dispute Southern Pacific Transportation Campany (Eastern lines)
Statement Protest and clair or behalf of Brakemer T. W. Wittie anc
of J. . Sigler, ¢ ...cnioc - Eagle Pass District, ecainst
Clai: the unwarrante¢ and uniust discipline jssued Brakemen

Viittie and Sigler on unproven and inmproper charges when
Brakemen Wittie and Sicler were suspended from service
June 2, 1981 and claim for pay for a.l time lost Jure 2,
1981 throuch June 17, 198l, ard pav for attending formal
investigation June § through June 11, 19R8],
Firdings: The FEcerd, after hearing upon the wTﬁle reccrd anc all
evidence, finds that the parties her=in are Carrier andé Employee within
the meaning of the Railwav labor Act, as amended, that this PBoard »is
dulvy constituted by Agreement dated May 29, 1981, that it has
jurisdiction of the parties and the subiect matter, and that the parties
were given due notice cf the hearing held.
On June 1, 198], Claimantes were working as brakemen on the Ezadgle
Pass Road Switcher, on duty at 10:00 AM, Eagle Pass, Texas, on Carrier's
San Antcnio Division. Sare time around 6:30 PM on same date, Carrier
found itself shcort of available, rested road crews due to traffic
congestion, and the Eagle Pass Road Switcher was recuested to take a cut
of approximately 140 cars to Spofford, to relieve congestion in the yard
and Mte traffic. In addition, Claimants were requested to make a
pick up on the Storage Track at Spofford and proceed to Eagle Pass.

However, after making the set off as per the instruction of the
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Dispetcher, who had previously cconferred with the Trainmaster and
Conductor Corzine, it was disocovered that Claimants had shoved the cut
into the designated siding, exceeding 1ts capacity bv about 30 car
lencths, and had pushed out through a control switch causing cdamage

thereto.

2s a result of that incident, Claimants were notified, ir pertinent
part.:

"You are charced with your responsihility for
alleced fallure tc contrcl! shovino moverment by a
member of vour crew conspicucues’r position-? n
leacino car, which may be a viclation of Rule ooo;
for allegec failure to stop short of absolute signal
displaying stop indiication at West end of siding ard
for moving past signal without proper autheritvy,
wvhich may be a violation of Rule 776; for alleced
failure to stor rovement short of improperlv lined
dual-control switch, resultinc in swit~h being run
through and daraced, which may be a vioclatior of
Rule 104; for allegecly allcwing rovement to enter
maln track without being authcrized hy abhsclute
signal indication o©or by permission by train
dispatcher, which may be a violation of Rule 7€3;
for alleged failure to stop moverment short of
crossing at orade ancd alleged failure to have member
of crew take position at crossing for protection,
which may be a viclation of Rule 836; for alleged
failure to obtain authority or provide protection
for cars left on main track, which may be a
violation of Rule 830; of the Rules ard Reculations
of the Transportation Depertment., Southern Pacific
Trarsportation Campanv, resulting 1in delays to
irportant expedited trains while working as
brakeman, Eagle Pass Road Switcher, Spofforcd, Texas
on June 1, 1981."

The scheduled invecstigation was postponed and subsequently held on
June 8, 198]1. As a result thereof, Claimants received notification over

the signature of Superintendert R. G. MWirrter, under date cf June 15,

198]1, in pertinent part:

"For failure to contrcl shoving movement by & member
of your crew oonspicuously positioned on leading
car, which 1s a violation of Rule 836; for failure
to stop short of absolute signal displaying stop
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indication at West end of siding and for moving past
signal without proper authority, which is a
violation of Rule 776; for failure to stop movement
short of improperly 1lined dual-contrcl switch,
resultincg in switch being run thrcugh and damaged,
which is a violation of Rule 104; for allowing
movement to enter main  track without being
authorized by absclute signal indication or by
permission by train dispstcher, which is a violation
of Rule 763; for failure to stop movemert short of
crossing for protection, which is a violation cof
Rule 836; fcor failure to cbtain autheority or provide
protection for cars left on main track, which is a
violation of Rule 830; of the Rules and Regulations
of the Transportstion Department, Scuthern Pacific
Transportation. Companv, resulting 1n delave to
important expedited traire while working as
Yrakeman, - Pase Road Switcher, Spofford, Texas
on June 1, 1981, you are suspended from service for
fifteen (15) davs, effective June 2, 198]}. You may

report for duty Jure 17, 1981."
From thatl determination of aquilt and resultant discipline,
Oraanization appeals.
The applicable schedule rules, in pertinent pert, read:

"104. Trainmen (enginemen if no trainmen) are
responsible for proper setting of hand-operated
switches and derails to be usec by their train or
ercinre, and for their return tc proper pcsition
after use.

Vhen spring swvitches or dual control switches are
operated by hand, they are considered hand-operated
switches within the meaning of this rule.

A main track switch must not be lired by an employee
for train or engire moverments other than their own
until movement has been identified or it is known

that approaching movement is to use turmnout.

763. A main tract or contrelled siding must not be
fouled unless authorized by absolute signal
indication or by permission fram train dispatcher.
Certain mair track hand-operated switches are
equipped with electric switch locks. Train
dispatcher's permission must he obtained before door
on high-type switch lock 1s opened, or before switch
lock 1s removed fram keeper of low-type switch lock.

Before granting authority tc enter main track or
oontrolled siding at a hand-operated switch, train
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dispatcher must protect rovement by setting opposing
absolute signals to display stop indication and
applying control blocks. Blocks must not be removed
until track is occupied and a camplete understanding
mist be had with crew members as to direction and
between what points movement 1s to be authorized.

776. Vher an absolute signal displays stop
indication, train or engine must stop, and unless
stop indicetion is known tc be caused by approach of
a train, member of crew must pramptly contact train
dispetcher.

(2) If signal c-nnot be cleared, train dispatcher
may auvthorize train cr engine to proceed on
main track or controlled siding at RESTRICTED
EPITIC to next absolute signal, or to couple to
their owt “vain or ca ~wided all of the
following corditions are met:

(1) There 1is no oppcsing or preceding train
causinoc signal to displav step indication.
EXCEPTION: Refer to RPules 767, 771 ard
776 (b) .

(2) Controls for switches ere secured with
control blocks and light(s) on
dispatcher's control machine indicates
cual ocontrol switches are locked in
agesired positior for movement.

(3) Tire release feature is not operating.

(4) Crposing absolute signal({s) are set to
cisplav stop indication and controls are
secured with control blocks.

If dispetcher is unahle to line switch to
desired positior, or if lights on dispatcher's
control machine do not indicate dual control
switch 1c locked, dispatcher must require that
dual control switch be placed in hand
position, switch opened and closed by hand,
selector lever returned to motor (or power)
position, and dispatcher notified. Tf signal
cannot then be cleared, selector lever must be
placed 1n hand position. Train then may be
authorized to proceed. After entire novement
has been made over switch, selector lever must
be returned to motor (or power) position and
locked and train dispatcher notified,

(b) When an absolute signal displays stop
indication and a preceding train has not
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passed the next abscolute signal goverming 1n
the same direction, train dispatcher may
authorize a FOLLOWING movement to proceec tc
next absolute signal on main track at
RESTRICTFD SPEED. Before dcing so, he must
‘assure himself that crew member orn following
movement understands there is a preceding
train ahead. Crew member on following
movement must notify his engineer.

Before proceeding under provisions of (a) cor (b)
authority granted must be repeated by crew member to
train dispatcher, and if correct, response 'CK' will
be given.,

Refore proceedinc under provicsions of (a) or (b},
except when necessary to proceed with selector lever
in hand pecsition, member of crew mue’ ~vamine swi'
frar the grcund to see that switch points are in
proper pesition for the movement, selector lever in
rmoteor (or power) position or switch machine crark in
crank holder and lccked. He must remain in vicinity
of switch, but not closer than 20 feet, to be 1in
position to observe switch points until leadina
wheels pass over switch.

Trains authorized to proceed at RESTRICTFD SPFED
under the provisions of () or (b), may pass
AUTOMATIC BLOCK SIGNALS displaying stop indication
without stopping, and may resume prescribed speed
when rear of train pesses block signal displaying
other than stop indication.

€30. Trains, engines or cars must not be left on
main track without euthority and/or protection.

836. When cars are being cshcved in any switching
movement, unless view of track ahead 1s seen tc be
clear for the entire distance to the point where
moverent will be stopped, member of crew controlling
movement must take a oconspicucus position on leading
car to look out for cbstructions and to afford
warning signals to persons on or near track being
used. Before entering a crossing at grade, unless a
member of crew is on leading car or preceding the
movement, movement must be qtoq:ed and member of
crew must take position at crossing and give warning
signals to persons or operators of vehicles

approaching crossing.

OUTSIDE CF YARD LIMITS trains must not shove cars
ahead of engine between stations when it can be
avoided. When necessary to so handle, speed must
not exceed 20 MPH and on descendinag grade, cars rust
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be chained to engine unless air brakes are cut in
and operative on all cars. A member of crew must
take a conspicuous position on leading end of car to
abserve signals affecting movement and to giwve
warning signals to persons or cperators of vehicles
on right-of-way cr approaching crossings."

The thrust of Carrier's cese against these Claimants is founded on
Carrier's belief that both Brakemen had full knowledge their train was
too lona to fit into the West sidirc at Spofford. Under date of August
5, 1981, Superintendent McVWirrter denied the relief sought in the
progression of the claim by the local Chailrman stating, in pertinent
part:

"... Mr. Wittie and Mr. Sigler have worked at
Spefforéd and 1n the general area for a considerable
period of time. Both were well familiar with the
track capacity at Spofford and shoulé not have been
a party tc shoving cars through the siding out on to
the main track and leading them."

Crganization points to the testirony of the Conductor hoth 2t the
investigation, and his statements of exculpation made to the Trairmaster
who made the preliminary inquirv into the circumstances of the incident
at Eagle Pass where Claimants were removed fraom service on the dav of
the incidert.

Concductor Corzine advise¢ the Traimmaster that he had given
specific instructicns to one Brakemen tc gc to the Storage Track and
prepare the pick up, had given the other Brakeman specific instructions
to get the switch and pin off the engines after the signal was given tc
stop. He advised the entire crew that he would ride the cut back to
protect the rearward movement. Without 1nforming anv member of the
crew, Conductor Corzine got off three—quarters of the distance back in

making the shove.
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Fnogineer Day testified that the Conductor gave clear, distinct and
continuous sianals up to the time that he called for a stop. No one,
including Conductor Corzine, knew that they had shoved through the other
end of the siding and had dameged the switch and fouled the main line.
The crew went about campleting their assignmment, pinned off the drop,
picked up the cars off the Storage Track and were enrouvte to Eagle Pass
when they learned, via radio, of what had occurred.

Cne of Carriers principle witnesses, Trainmester Rvan, who
conducted the preliminary incuiry, testified in pertinent part:

"C - If Mr. Sigler was doing as he was instructed by
the Conductor then he would not. be responsible for
Rule 836 and 776, Pule 104 and Pule 763, beceuse
what he was doing didn't involved those rules, did
it?

2 - Py what he was doing, do vou mean at. the Storage
Track?

If after he received his instructions and discussed
them with his conductor, his duties at the storeage
track would appear to remove them fram the place of
the violation.

Q - And wouldn't the same thing applv to Brakeman
Wittie, also?

A - Under the same ciraumstances, having discussed
the implications with the conductor, the same would

apply.

Q - Mr. Ryan, in Mr. Corzine's statement to you, did
he admit responsibility for the incident at
Spofford? |

A - Yes, he diac.

Q - And did he indicate to you where his brakemen
were and the duties that they were performing at the
time this incident happened?

A - YES, }.e did-“
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Elsewhere, Trainmaster Ryan testified:

"0 - Mr. Ryan, when Mr., Corzine and the crew came up
to talk to you because they left for Spofford, vou
discussed a plan with Conductor Corzine who to yard
the trairn at Spofford. Bow did vou and Conductor
Corzine determine that the cars wouldn't fit West of
the East leg of the wye?

A - we consulted the timetable and the diagramatic
sketch of Spofford, and prior to that the Chief
Dispatcher had bheen contacted.

¢ - Then the three of you determined that they would
fit West of the East leg of the wye, 1is that
correct?

.. That 1s ... .ourrect. All we determined was the
siding capacity and the physical layout.

Q - What did vou tell the dispeatcher, McKenzie,
where Concuctor Corzine's intentions were when you
called him?

A - I told Dispatcher McKenzie how many cars were ir.
each bhlock, total tonnage and Conductor Corzine's
intentiors to set the train out in Spofford.

Q - M. Ryan we knew what Conductor Corzine's
inrtentions were to set the train out at Spofford.
We would like to know 1f you told Dispatcher
McKenzie?

A - Dispetcher licKenzie indicated that we should use
the sidinc.

Q -~ Did the dispatcher decide to put the cars away
in the ocontrol siding at Spofford?

A - The dispetcher decided for his own purpose it
was best to put the cars in Spofford. That was
mentioned in a separate conversation.”

There was an exhaustive record of this investigation, which

consisted of 97 pages plus exhibits. However, no where was there any
testirony that the Claimant Brakemen were involved in the shove through
the rear of the siding and leaving cars fouling on the main. Conductor

Corzine gave them specific instructions on what to do and where to do
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it; Claimants carried out those instructions. They were nct privy to
the discussions between the Dispatcher, Conductor and the Trainmaster.
We fail to see how Claimants could be held culpable for the cited rules,
except on the basis of "...quilt by associaticn...". Clearly, there was

no factual basis to support a conclusion that they did anything to

viclation the cited rules. Even in the letter of discipline, which was
bacically framed to address the Ccnductor, there is no immediate

reference to the Claimants'! activities.

On the record hefore us we must conclude that Claimants disc.pline
wes arbitra.y and capriciwus and not support by the facts. Accordingly,

this claim will be sustained.

ANARD: Clalm Sustaired.

ORDER: This Awerd will be made effective within 30 davs of date of

1ssuance hereof.

244

N—Thamas Van ’ Chalr:man
and Neutral Member

Issued:  SEP 5 1984



